Case: 08-11636 Type: bk Doc #: 1 Filed: 06/10/2008 Page 1 of 11

BL (Official Form 1)(1/08)								
	States Bar strict of New			t			Voluntary	Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Leisure Time Warehouse, Inc.	, Middle):		Nam	e of Joint D	Debtor (Spous	se) (Last, First	, Middle):	and the second
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last (include married, maiden, and trade names):	8 years		All C	Other Name ade married	s used by the l, maiden, and	Joint Debtor : d trade names	in the last 8 years):	
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpa (if more than one, state all) 02-5765498	ayer I.D. (ITIN) î	No./Complete	EIN Last	four digits ore than one,	of Soc. Sec. c state all)	or Individual-T	「axpayer I.D. (ITIN) N	lo./Complete EIN
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, a 75 Lafayette Road Hampton, NH	and State):	ZIP Cod		t Address o	f Joint Debto	or (No. and Str	eet, City, and State):	ZIP Code
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of	f Business:	03842		ty of Resid	ence or of the	e Principal Pla	ace of Business:	Zir Code
Rockingham			ı					
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from stre	eet address):		Maili	ng Address	of Joint Deb	otor (if differer	nt from street address)	:
		ZIP Cod	е					ZIP Code
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address above):			I				/	
Type of Debtor	Natu	re of Busines	s		Chapter	r of Bankrup	tcy Code Under Whi	ch
(Check one box) ☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. ☐ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) ☐ Partnership ☐ Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)	☐ Railroad ☐ Stockbroker ☐ Commodity ☐ Clearing Ba ☐ Other ☐ Tax-I (Check ☐ Debtor is a t	t Real Estate a . § 101 (51B) . Broker nk Exempt Entity box, if applicab	y Je) ganization	define	ter 9 ter 11 ter 12 ter 13 are primarily co	of Ch of Nature (Check onsumer debts,	busin	eding Recognition
	`	iternal Revenu	e Code).	a perso		household purp		WAT-
Filing Fee (Check one Full Filing Fee attached Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applical attach signed application for the court's consi is unable to pay fee except in installments. Re Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to ch attach signed application for the court's consi	ble to individuals ideration certifyinule 1006(b). See capter 7 individua	ng that the deb Official Form 3A lls only). Must	tor Check	Debtor is if: Debtor's to insider all applica A plan is Acceptane	a small busing not a small busing not a small busing aggregate not so or affiliates; the boxes: being filed works of the pla	ncontingent lic are less than with this petition were solicite	defined in 11 U.S.C. § r as defined in 11 U.S. quidated debts (exclud \$2,190,000.	C. § 101(51D).
Statistical/Administrative Information Debtor estimates that funds will be available.				e naid		THIS	SPACE IS FOR COURT	USE ONLY
☐ Debtor estimates that, after any exempt prope there will be no funds available for distribution			nve expens	∞ paiu,]		
1- 50- 100- 200- 1]	10,001- 25,000	□ 25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000			
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 to million m	11,000,001 \$10,000,0 o \$10 to \$50 nillion million	550,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion			
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$ \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 to	31,000,001 \$10,000,0 0 \$10 to \$50 nillion million	550,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion			

Case: 08-11636 Type: bk Doc #: 1 Filed: 06/10/2008 Page 2 of 11

B1 (Official For	rm 1)(1/08)		Page 2	
Voluntary Petition		Name of Debtor(s): Leisure Time Warehouse, Inc.		
(This page mi				
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Las	t 8 Years (If more than two, attach ad	ditional sheet)	
Location Where Filed:	- None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:	
	nding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Name of Debt - None -	for:	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
District:		Relationship:	Judge:	
	Exhibit A	Ex	hibit B	
(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11.)		(To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.) I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter. I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).		
☐ Exhibit	A is attached and made a part of this petition.	X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	(Date)	
	Exhibit C Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public health or safety? Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. No.			
	Exh	ibit D		
☐ Exhibit If this is a join		a part of this petition.	separate Exhibit D.)	
☐ Exhibit	D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a			
	Information Regardin (Check any ap			
	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for	l place of business, or principal assets	s in this District for 180 any other District.	
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, ge	neral partner, or partnership pending	in this District.	
	Certification by a Debtor Who Resides (Check all appl		у	
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession	·	complete the following.)	
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)	_		
	(Address of landlord)			
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for			
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the cou after the filing of the petition.	art of any rent that would become due	during the 30-day period	
	Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(l)).			

Case: 08-11636 Type: bk Doc #: 1 Filed: 06/10/2008 Page 3 of 11 B1 (Official Form 1)(1/08) Page 3 Name of Debtor(s): Voluntary Petition Leisure Time Warehouse. Inc. (This page must be completed and filed in every case) Signatures Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) Signature of a Foreign Representative I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition petition is true and correct. is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under (Check only one box.) chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached. specified in this petition. Signature of Foreign Representative Signature of Debtor Printed Name of Foreign Representative Signature of Joint Debtor Date Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney) Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for Date compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document Signature of Attorney* and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services \mathbf{X} /s/ William S. Gannon chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. William S. Gannon 01222 Official Form 19 is attached. Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) William S. Gannon PLLC Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer Firm Name 889 Elm Street, 4th Floor Manchester, NH 03101 Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition Address preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) Email: mjoyce@gannonlawfirm.com (603) 621-0833 Fax: (603) 621-0830 Telephone Number June 10, 2008 Address Date *In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect. Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above. I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or on behalf of the debtor. assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United not an individual: States Code, specified in this petition. x /s/ Lisa J. Chase

If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

Signature of Authorized Individual

Lisa J. Chase

Printed Name of Authorized Individual

President

Title of Authorized Individual

June 10, 2008

Date

Case: 08-11636 Type: bk Doc #: 1 Filed: 06/10/2008 Page 4 of 11

United States Bankruptcy Court District of New Hampshire

In re	Leisure Time Warehouse, Inc.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	VERIFICAT	ION OF CREDITOR MA	TRIX	
	, 2202 10111			
I, the Pr	esident of the corporation named as the debto	r in this case, hereby verify that the att	ached list of	creditors is true and correct to
the best	of my knowledge.			
	, ,			
_				
Date:	June 10, 2008	/s/ Lisa J. Chase		
		Lisa J. Chase/President		
		Signer/Title		

Case: 08-11636 Type: bk Doc #: 1 Filed: 06/10/2008 Page 5 of 11

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

United States Bankruptcy Court District of New Hampshire

In re	Leisure Time Warehouse, Inc.			
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Dimension I Industries 1337 Taylor Farm Road, Suite 100 Virginia Beach, VA 23453	Dimension I Industries 1337 Taylor Farm Road, Suite 100 Virginia Beach, VA 23453	Supplies	Disputed	112,000.00
Tommy Bahama Erwin & Sons Direct Imports, Inc. 261 Heritage Walk Woodstock, GA 30188	Tommy Bahama Erwin & Sons Direct Imports, Inc. 261 Heritage Walk Woodstock, GA 30188	Supplies		84,000.00
Custom Plastics 25835 Glouster Way Langley BC Canada V4W 3Y3	Custom Plastics 25835 Glouster Way V4W 3Y3	Supplies	Disputed	26,000.00
Bugatti Freight 1337 Taylor Farm Road, Suite 100 Virginia Beach, VA 23453	Bugatti Freight 1337 Taylor Farm Road, Suite 100 Virginia Beach, VA 23453	Freight	Disputed	25,260.00
Ebel 8270 Arlington Expressway Jacksonville, FL 32211	Ebel 8270 Arlington Expressway Jacksonville, FL 32211	Supplies		23,000.00
Actwin Company Limited 6350 Wethedhard Road, Unit 9 Mississauga, Ontario L5T 1K3	Actwin Company Limited 6350 Wethedhard Road, Unit 9 L5T 1K3	Supplies		20,000.00
Globe Magazine PO Box 4074 Woburn, MA 01888-4074	Globe Magazine PO Box 4074 Woburn, MA 01888-4074	Advertising		12,000.00
RAM Gameroom Products 3099 NE Renar Ave Jensen Beach, FL 34957	RAM Gameroom Products 3099 NE Renar Ave Jensen Beach, FL 34957	Supplies		10,800.00
Accent Home and Garden PO Box 617 Mount Morris, IL 61054-7421	Accent Home and Garden PO Box 617 Mount Morris, IL 61054-7421	Supplies		8,500.00
Fosters Family Acoustitime 150 Venture Drive Dover, NH 03820	Fosters Family Acoustitime 150 Venture Drive Dover, NH 03820	Services		5,000.00

Case: 08-11636 Type: bk Doc #: 1 Filed: 06/10/2008 Page 6 of 11

B4 (Offi	34 (Official Form 4) (12/07) - Cont.					
In re	Leisure Time Warehouse, Inc.	Case No.				
	Debtor(s)	_				

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
United Electric 5 McGuire Road Concord, NH 03301	United Electric 5 McGuire Road Concord, NH 03301	Utility		2,870.00
Atlantic Fuel PO Box 792 Rye, NH 03870	Atlantic Fuel PO Box 792 Rye, NH 03870	Utility		2,200.00
Verizon PO Box 15041 Worcester, MA 01654-0001	Verizon PO Box 15041 Worcester, MA 01654-0001	Utility		1,200.00
Oxford Garden 1729 Research Ave Louisville, KY 40294	Oxford Garden 1729 Research Ave Louisville, KY 40294	Supplies		600.00
				}

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	June 10, 2008	Signature	/s/ Lisa J. Chase
			Lisa J. Chase
			President

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both.

18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE RESOLUTIONS AND AUTHORITY OF LEISURE TIME WAREHOUSE, INC.

I, Lisa J. Chase, President and Secretary of Lelsure Time Warehouse, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certify that:

- 1. The resolutions set forth in the attached Schedule of Resolutions were duly and lawfully adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board") by unanimous consent pursuant to Section 8.21 of the New Hampshire Business Corporation Act, RSA 293-A as amended, ["NHBCA" and "Resolution(s)", respectively] and became effective as of 11:00 a.m. on June 10, 2008 ("Effective Date and Time").
 - 2. Each of the Resolutions is in full force and effect.
- 3. There is no provision in the Certificate of Incorporation, Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws or other Incorporation papers of the Corporation which limits the power of the Board to adopt the Resolutions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have executed this Certificate of Corporate

Resolutions and Authority and set the corporate seed of phereunto on this date.

Dated: June 10, 2008

Lisa J. Chase

Its duly Authorized

President and Secretary

(Corporate Seal)

A SCHEDULE OF RESOLUTIONS

This schedule is annexed to, forms and integral part of and is incorporated into the

Certificate of Corporate Resolutions as fully as if completely set forth in it.

RESOLVED:

That in the judgment of the Board, it is desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation, its creditors, stockholders and other interested parties, that a petition is to be filed by the Corporation seeking relief under the provision of Chapter 11, Title 11, United States Code.

RESOLVED:

That the President of the Corporation is, acting singly, authorized and directed, on behalf of and in the name of the Corporation, to execute and verify a petition substantially in the form set out in the Official Forms of Bankruptcy and to cause the same to be filed with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Hampshire as soon as practicable.

RESOLVED:

That the President of this Corporation is hereby authorized to execute and file all petitions, schedules, lists and other papers as soon as practicable and to take any and all action which they deem necessary or proper in connection with the Chapter 11 case.

RESOLVED:

That the President is hereby authorized and empowered to retain the law firm of William S. Gannon PLLC to assist with the preparation and filing of a petition under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and to represent this Corporation in all matters during such Chapter 11 proceedings.



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts of Secretary of the Commonwealth State House, Boston, Massachusetts 02188

December 13, 2006

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby certify that according to the records of this office,

LEISURE TIME WAREHOUSE, INC.

is a domestic corporation organized on October 5, 2006, under the General Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

I further certify that there are no proceedings presently pending under the Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156D section 14.21 for said corporation's dissolution; that articles of dissolution have not been filed by said corporation; that, said corporation has filed all annual reports, and paid all fees with respect to such reports, and so far as appears of record said corporation has legal existence and is in good standing with this office.



In testimony of which, I have hereunto affixed the Great Seal of the Commonwealth on the date first above written.

naviro Galecin

Secretary of the Commonwealth

Processed By: yl

Form SRA – Addendum to Business Organization and Registration Forms Statement of Compliance with New Hampshire Securities Laws

Part I — Búsiness Ídensification ánd Contact Information	
Business Name: Léisure Time Warehouse, Inc.	
Business Address (include city, state, zip): 75 Lafayette Road	
Telephone Number: (603) 926-2900 E	-máil: spaandhearth@aol.com
Contact Person: Lâine Chase	
Contact Person Address (If Different):	
Part II - Check <u>QNE</u> of the following items in Part II if mon [PLBASE NOTE: Most small businesses registering in New Har Howaver, you must insure that your business meets all of the re	WDSUILS draith tot the excludion in the second second
Ownership interests in this business are exempt from because the business meets ALL of the following the	n the registration requirements of the state of New Hampahire see requirements:
 A) This business has 10 or fewer owners; and B) Advertising relating to the sale of ownership C) Sules of ownership interests - if any - will be 	e Interests has not been circulated; and a completed within 60 days of the formation of this business.
2. This business will offer securities in New Hampshir for federal covered securities. Enter the citation for	e under another exemption from registration or will notice file the exemption or notice filing claimed -
This business has registered or will register its secur statement was or will be filed with the Bureau of Se	rities for sale in New Hampshire. Enter the date the registration curities Regulation -
This business was formed in a state other than New Hampshire.	Hampshire and will not offer or sell securities in New
Part III - Check ONE of the following items in Part III:	
1. This business is mar a New Hampshire corporation	or limited partnership. (ALL LLC's should check this item.)
2. This business is a New Hampshire corporation or its of limited partnership states whether capital stock o	milical partnership, and the articles of incorporation or certificate r interests will be sold or offered for sale.
Part IV Cortification of Accuracy	
(NOTE: The information in Part IV must be certified by: 1) all executive officer of an existing corporation; or 3) all of the genpermership; or 4) one or more authorized members or manager partners of a registered limited liability partnership or foreign research.	neral partners or intended general partners of a limited is of a limited liability company; or 3) one or more authorized
I (We) certify that the information provided in this form is true	: and complete. (Original signatures <u>only</u>)
Name (print): Lisa J. Chase	Signature:
Name (print):	Signature:
Name (print):	Signature:
Date: 12/01/2006	

APPLICATION FOR CERTIF	LICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY OF		
EIGHTH: The principal purp New Hampshire are retail sale	ose or purposes which it proposes to pu of hot tubs, spas, pellet stoves, patic furn	ursue in the transaction of business in ture and pool tables.	
		. (Note 3)	
NINTH: The names and usual additional officers or director require directors, indicate bel	a) business addresses of its current offices, attach additional sheet OR if the law ow.)	pers and directors are: (If there are	
<u>Name</u>	Titie	Address	
OFFICERS			
Lisa J. Chase	President	75 Lafayette Road	
		Hampton, NH 03842	
Lisa J. Chase	Tressurer	75 Lafayette Road	
		Hampton, NH 03842	
Lisa J. Chase	Secretary	75 Lafayette Road	
		Hampton, NH 03842	
DIRECTORS			
Lisa J. Chase		75 Lafayette Road	
		Hampton, NH 03842	
Dated Dec. 1	, <u>2006</u>		
		(Note 4)	
	Ву	(Note 5)	
	Signature of its Presiden	t .	
		J. Chase	
	Print or type name		

Mail total fees, DATED & SIGNED ORIGINAL, ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF LEGAL EXISTENCE OR GOOD STANDING ISSUED BY THE STATE OR COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION AND FORM SRA (See Notes 6 & 7) to: Corporation Division, Department of State, 107 North Main Street, Concord, NH 03301-4989.